The details of foreign currency exposure is as follows:

` in lakhs

Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2016-17 1st April , 2016

In FC In ` In FC In ` In FC In `
lakhs lakhs lakhs

Unhedged Foreign Currency
Trade Paybles
- Purchase of Raw Material USD 486.11 USD 609.84 USD 692.87

747,250 940,550 1,044,539
EURO 0.93 EURO 15.21 EURO 50.55
1,155 21,960  67,310

Buyers credit USD 1800.11 USD 448.85 USD 286.66
2,767,516 692,250 432,150

EURO 277.57 EURO 80.37
344,280 116,064

Balance in EEFC account - - -   - USD 274.39
413,660

Trade Receivable - Export USD 51.38  USD   21.88 USD 45.40
79,000 33,420 68,360
EURO 122.89 - - - -

152,422
Hedged Foreign Currency USD 299.62 USD 1120.32 USD 93.46
Buyers credit (USD) 460,649 1,625,903 138,750
Trade Paybles USD
- Purchase of Raw Material 350,000 235.89

Rate Sensitivity
Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon
conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and
the current reporting period.

` in lakhs

Particulars Increase / Decrease Impact on Profit
in basis point s & Loss Account

For the year ended For the year ended
31st March, 2018  31st March, 2017

USD Sensitivity + 50 basis points (1.72) (0.80)
- 50 basis points 1.72 0.80

Euro Sensitivity + 50 basis points (0.10) (0.07)
- 50 basis points 0.10 0.07

* Holding all other variable constant

40 Financial Instrument - Disclosure
This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments
that are recognised and measured at fair value. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in
determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under
the accounting standard.

87

Financial Asset s

` in Lakhs

At at March At at March At at April
31, 2018 31, 2017 1, 2016

Sl. Particulars Note Fair value Carrying Fair Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

[…]

The Company has applied the following exceptions from full retrospective application of Ind AS as mandatorily
required under Ind AS 101:

i. Estimates

The Company’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with
estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference
in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind AS estimates as
at 1st April, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with Indian GAAP
except where Ind AS required a different basis for estimates as compared to the Indian GAAP.

ii. Classification and measurement of financial asset s:- The Company has classified the financial assets in
accordance with Ind AS 109 “ Financial Instruments” on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the date
of transition to Ind AS.

90

DALMIA REFRACTORIES LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS AS ON MARCH 31, 2018

Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under Previous GAAP  to IND AS as at April 01,
2016

As at As at As at
April 1, 2016 April 1, 2016 April 1, 2016
` in lakh ` in lakh ` in lakh

IGAAP Adjustment  AS per IND AS
Asset s
Non - current asset s
Property, plant and equipment 3,328.25 9,732.72 13,060.97
Capital work - in - progress 49.76 - 49.76
Other intangible assets 7.92 - 7.92
Financial assets
Investments 494.62 2,299.20 2,793.82
Trade receivables
Loans 331.88 (229.16) 102.72
Deferred tax assets (net)
Other non - current assets 3.51 (3.51) -

4,215.94 11,799.25 16,015.19
Current asset s
Inventories 4,054.39 - 4,054.39
Financial assets

Investments 0.27 - 0.27
Trade receivables 2,942.53 - 2,942.53
Cash and cash equivalents 509.71 (21.47) 488.24
Bank Balances 24.98 24.98
Loans 716.68 (558.72) 157.96
Others 3.33 3.33

Current tax assets (net) 163.17 163.17
Other current assets 3.33 555.40 558.73

8,226.91 166.69 8,393.60

Total Asset s 12,442.85 11,965.94 24,408.79

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 315.21 - 315.21
Other equity 5,125.98 9,126.88 14,252.86

5,441.19 9,126.88 14,568.07
Liabilities
Non - current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 124.95 - 124.95
Other financial liabilities

Provisions 89.05 306.96 396.01
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 114.63 2,551.07 2,665.70
Other non-current liabilities -

328.63 2,858.03 3,186.66
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 2,392.14 - 2,392.14
Trade payables 2,957.85 - 2,957.85
Other financial liabilities 396.39   396.39

Other current liabilities 1294.81 (396.39) 898.42
Provsions 28.23 (18.97) 9.26

6,673.03 (18.97) 6,654.06

Total Equity & Liabilities 12,442.85 11,965.94 24,408.79

91

Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP  to IND AS as at March 31,
2017

As at As at As at
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017

` in lakh ` in lakh ` in lakh

IGAAP Adjustment  AS per IND AS

Asset s
Non - current asset s
Property, plant and equipment 3,045.79 9,089.46 12,135.25
Capital work - in - progress - - -
Other intangible assets 0.56 - 0.56
Financial assets

Investments 504.62 6,376.76 6,881.38
Loans 300.77 (188.21) 112.56
Others - -

Other non - current assets 3.55 (3.55) -

3,855.29 15,274.46 19,129.75
Current asset s
Inventories 3,645.35 28.79 3,674.14
Financial assets

Investments 1,500.29 11.43 1,511.72
Trade receivables 1,578.10 - 1,578.10
Cash and cash equivalents 227.68 (19.61) 208.07
Bank Balances 23.16 23.16
Loans 428.24 (340.81) 87.43
Others 3.47 3.47

Current tax assets (net) 156.21 156.21 156.21
Other current assets 3.47 337.34 340.81

7,383.13 199.98 7,583.11

Total Asset s 11,238.42 15,474.44 26,712.86

Equity And Liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 315.21 - 315.21
Other equity 5,492.42 12,782.77 18,275.19

5,807.63 12,782.77 18,590.40

Liabilities
Non - current liabilities
Financial liabilities - - -
Provisions 69.79 309.54 379.33
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 154.46 2,382.15 2,536.61

224.25 2,691.69 2,915.94
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 2,228.78 - 2,228.78
Trade payables 2,134.14 - 2,134.14
Other financial liabilities 18.76 18.76

Other current liabilities 796.54 (18.78) 777.76
Provsions 47.08 - 47.08

5,206.54 (0.02) 5,206.52

Total Equity & Liabilities 11,238.42 15,474.44 26,712.86

NOTES TO FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS AS ON MARCH 31, 2018

92

DALMIA REFRACTORIES LIMITED

Equity Reconcilation ` in lakh
2017 2016

As Per Previous GAAP 5,807.63 5,441.20

Reversal of Proposed Dividend - 18.97
Fair Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 8,832.69 9,425.75
Fair Valuation of Non Current Investment 6,376.76 2,299.21
Depreciation Charge on Asset Retirement Obligation (ARO) (23.61) -
Unwinding of discount on ARO obligation (29.16) -
Impact on inventory due to increase in depreciation 28.79 -
Fair Valuation of Current Investment 11.43 -
Tax adjustments on above (2,414.13) (2,617.06)

As Per IND AS 18,590.40 14,568.07

Reconcilation of S tatement of profit and loss as previously reported under previous GAAP  to IND AS for the
year ended 31.03.2017

` in lakh

As at As at As at
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017

` in lakh ` in lakh ` in lakh

IGAAP Adjustment  AS per IND AS

Revenue from operations 16,065.29 1,735.99 17,801.28
Other income 106.50 11.43 117.93

Total income 16,171.79 1,747.42 17,919.21

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 8,532.62 - 8,532.62
Purchases of stock in trade 118.23 - 118.23
Changes in inventories of finished goods
and work - in - progress (52.42) (28.79) (81.21)
Excise duty on sale 1,724.91 1,724.91
Employee benefits expenses 2,455.77 (21.90) 2,433.87
Finance costs 131.03 29.17 160.20
Depreciation and amortization expenses 393.93 616.67 1,010.60
Other expenses 4,037.17 11.07 4,048.24

Total expenses 15,616.33 2,331.13 17,947.46

Profit / (loss) before tax 555.46 (583.71) (28.25)
Tax expense

Current tax 113.00 - 113.00
Deferred tax 73.83 (195.35) (121.52)
Income tax pertaining to earlier years 2.19 - 2.19

189.02 (195.35) (6.33)

Net Profit / (loss) after Tax for the year 366.44 (388.36) (21.92)
Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans - (21.91) (21.91)
Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassfied to profit or loss - 7.58 7.58
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on investment - 4,077.55 4,077.55

- 4,063.22 4,063.22

Total comprehensive income for the year 366.44 3,674.86 4,041.30

NOTES TO FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS AS ON MARCH 31, 2018

93

Profit reconcilation for the year ended March 31, 2017 ` in lakh
 Amount

Profit As per previous GAAP  March 31, 2017 366.44
Transfer of acturial loss to OCI 21.91
Additional Depreciation on PPE on account of fair valuation and ARO (616.67)
Unwinding of discount on ARO (29.16)
Imapct on change in inventory on account of additional depreciation 28.79
Impact on Tax on account of above adjustment 195.34
Fair Valuation of Current Investment 11.43

Profit As Per IND AS March 31, 2017 (21.92)
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

[…]

import of raw materials and other consumables. This foreign currency risk is covered by using foreign exchange
forward contracts and currency swap contracts.

The details of foreign currency exposure is as follows:
` in lakhs

Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2016-17

Unhedged Foreign Currency In FC In ` lakhs In FC In ` lakhs

Trade Paybles - Purchase of Raw Material USD  747,250 486.11 USD 940,550 609.84
EURO  61,155 49.30 EURO 21,960 15.21

Buyers credit USD   2,767,516 1800.11 USD 692,250 448.85
EURO   344,280 277.57 EURO 116,064 80.37

Trade Receivable - Export USD   79000   51.38  USD 33420   21.88
EURO   152422 122.89   -   -

Hedged Foreign Currency
Buyers credit (USD) USD   460,649 299.62 USD 1,625,903 1120.32

Rate Sensitivity
Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon
conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and
the current reporting period.

` in lakhs

Impact on Profit & Loss Account

Particulars Increase / Decrease in For the year ended For the year ended
basis point s 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

USD Sensitivity + 50 basis points (1.72) (0.80)
- 50 basis points 1.72 0.80

Euro Sensitivity + 50 basis points (0.13) (0.07)
- 50 basis points 0.13 0.07

137

40 Financial Instrument - Disclosure
This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments
that are recognised and measured at fair value. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in
determining fair value, the Group has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under
the accounting standard.

` in Lakhs
Sl. Particulars Note Fair value As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
No. hierarchy Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

Amount Value Amount Value

1 Financial asset s designated

[…]

i. Estimates
The Group's estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with
estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference
in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind AS estimates as
on transition date  are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with Indian GAAP
except where Ind AS required a different basis for estimates as compared to the Indian GAAP.

ii. Classification and measurement of financial asset s:- The Group has classified the financial assets in
accordance with Ind AS 109 “ Financial Instruments” on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the
date of transition to Ind AS.

140

DALMIA REFRACTORIES LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2018

Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet as previously reported under Previous GAAP  to IND AS as
at March 31, 2017

` in Lakhs

As at As at As at
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017

` in lakh ` in lakh ` in lakh

IGAAP Adjustment  AS per IND AS

Asset s
Non - current asset s
Property, plant and equipment 3,045.79 9,089.46 12,135.25
Capital work - in - progress - -
Other intangible assets 0.56 - 0.56
Financial assets

Investments 494.62 6,376.76 6,871.38
Loans 300.77 (188.21) 112.56

Other non - current assets 3.55 (3.55) -

3,845.29 15,274.46 19,119.75
Current asset s
Inventories 3,645.35 28.79 3,674.14
Financial assets

Investments 1,509.29 11.50 1,520.79
Trade receivables 1,578.10 - 1,578.10
Cash and cash equivalents 228.06 (19.61) 208.45
Bank Balances - 23.16 23.16
Loans 428.24 (340.81) 87.43
Others - 3.47 3.47
Current tax assets (net) - 156.21 156.21
Other current assets 3.47 337.34 340.81

7,392.51 200.05 7,592.56

Total Asset s 11,237.80 15,474.51 26,712.31
Equity And Liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 315.21 - 315.21
Other equity 5,491.52 12,782.84 18,274.36

5,806.73 12,782.84 18,589.57
Liabilities
Non - current liabilities
Financial liabilities - - -
Provisions 69.79 309.54 379.33
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 154.46 2,382.15 2,536.61

224.25 2,691.69 2,915.94
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 2,228.78 - 2,228.78
Trade payables 2,134.37 - 2,134.37
Other financial liabilities - 18.76 18.76
Other current liabilities 796.59 (18.78) 777.81
Provsions 47.08 - 47.08

5,206.82 (0.02) 5,206.80

Total Equity & Liabilities 11,237.80 15,474.51 26,712.31

141

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2018

Equity Reconcilation
` in lakhs

2017

As Per Previous GAAP 5,806.73
Fair Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 8,832.69
Fair Valuation of Non Current Investment 6,376.76
Depreciation Charge on Asset Retirement Obligation (ARO) (23.61)
Unwinding of discount on ARO obligation (29.16)
Impact on inventory due to increase in depreciation 28.79
Fair Valuation of Current Investment 11.50
Tax adjustments on above (2,414.13)

As Per IND AS 18,589.57

Reconcilation of S tatement of profit and loss as previously reported under Previous GAAP  to IND AS for
the year ended 31.03.2017

` in Lakhs

As at As at As at
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2017

` in lakh ` in lakh ` in lakh

IGAAP Adjustment  AS per IND AS

Revenue from operations 16,065.29 1,735.99 17,801.28
Other income 106.50 11.50 118.00

Total income 16,171.79 1,747.49 17,919.28
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 8,532.62 - 8,532.62
Purchases of stock in trade 118.23 - 118.23
Changes in inventories of finished goods,
and work - in - progress (52.42) (28.79) (81.21)
Excise duty on sale - 1,724.91 1,724.91
Employee benefits expenses 2,455.77 (21.90) 2,433.87
Finance costs 131.03 29.17 160.20
Depreciation and amortization expenses 393.93 616.67 1,010.60
Other expenses 4,038.07 11.07 4,049.14

Total expenses 15,617.23 2,331.13 17,948.36

Profit / (loss) before tax 554.56 (583.64) (29.08)
Tax expense

Current tax 113.00 - 113.00
Deferred tax 73.83 (195.35) (121.52)
Income tax pertaining to earlier years 2.19 - 2.19

   189.02 (195.35) (6.33)

Profit / (loss) for the year 365.54 (388.29) (22.75)
Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans - (21.91) (21.91)
Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassfied to profit or loss - 7.58 7.58
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on investment - 4,077.55 4,077.55

   - 4,063.22 4,063.22

Total comprehensive income for the year 365.54 3,674.94 4,040.47

142

DALMIA REFRACTORIES LIMITED

Profit reconcilation for the year ended March 31, 2017

 Amount

Profit As per Previous GAAP  March 31, 2017 365.54

Transfer of acturial loss to OCI 21.91
Additional Depreciation on PPE on account of fair valuation and ARO (616.67)
Unwinding of discount on ARO (29.16)
Imapct on change in inventory on account of additional depreciation 28.79
Impact on Tax on account of above adjustment 195.34
Fair Valuation of Current Investment 11.50

Profit As Per IND AS March 31, 2017 (22.75)
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss